



2026 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Inspections:

- Water Service Line & Sewer Service Line \$ no charge ¹
- Meter Inspection (New) \$ no charge ¹

¹ If the inspection fails a \$50.00 charge will be incurred for the rescheduled inspection.

Miscellaneous:

• Water Meter Test Deposit	\$ 100.00 ²
• $\frac{3}{4}$ Inch Water Meter Rental	\$ 50.00 ^{3,4}
• 1 Inch and Larger Water Meter Rental	\$ 150.00 ^{3,4}
• Emergency Water Shut Off/Turn On	No charge
• Water Turn Off	\$ 50.00
• Water Turn On	\$ 50.00
• Meter Replacement / Accessories Due To Failure	No Charge
• Meter Replacement / Accessories Due To Damage	Cost of materials & labor
• Replacement Of Seal & Tag	\$ 40.00
• New Water Meter	Current cost of meter plus 5% ⁶
• Televising Of Sewer Lateral	No Charge ⁵
• Fire Hydrant Hookup For Water	\$ 50.00 ⁷
• Water / Sewer Final Reading	\$ 35.00
• Check Return Fee	\$ 35.00
• Copying Charges (per page)	\$ 0.25

² This fee will be refunded if meter tests are defective and water/sewer bill will be adjusted according to average of last 4 quarters; if meter does not test defective then customer will be billed for new replacement meter, accessories and any additional testing charges from the manufacturer for the meter.

³ Rental fees are based per month and gallons used based on current rate structure.

⁴ If the meter and/or appurtenances are damaged during use, then the customer will be billed for materials and labor for repair; if meter and/or appurtenances cannot be repaired, customer will be liable for replacement of the meter and appurtenances.

⁵ First time event is free, if problem is found and owner does not correct problem upon second event, then labor & equipment fee will incur. (Must have access to lateral (example: cleanout on homeowner's property)).

⁶ This fee is based on current pricing for meters and accessories plus administration.

⁷ If the hydrant and/or appurtenances are damaged during use, then customers will be billed for materials and labor for repair; if hydrant and/or appurtenances cannot be repaired, customer will be liable for replacement of the hydrant and appurtenances.



2026 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Hourly Equipment Rates:

• Backhoe	\$ 63.00 per hr.
• Vibratory Plate Compactor (Backhoe / Mini Excavator)	\$ 59.00 per hr.
• Ram Hammer for Backhoe	\$ 79.00 per hr.
• Mini Excavator	\$ 63.00 per hr.
• Skid Loader	\$ 32.00 per hr.
• Asphalt Roller	\$ 32.00 per hr.
• Dump Truck (Single Axle)	\$ 42.00 per hr.
• Dump Truck (Tandem Axle)	\$ 63.00 per hr.
• Tapping Machine + Materials	\$ 16.00 per hr.
• Generator	\$ 11.00 per hr.
• Air Compressor	\$ 21.00 per hr.
• Air Boring Tool	\$ 16.00 per hr.
• Core Drill	\$ 40.00 per hr.
• Hand Jackhammer	\$ 10.00 per hr.
• Pneumatic Backfill Tamper	\$ 10.00 per hr.
• Shoring Box	\$ 84.00 per day
• Vibratory Plate Compactor (handheld)	\$ 10.00 per hr.
• Cut Saw	\$ 11.00 per hr.
• 3 Inch Trash Pump	\$ 16.00 per hr.
• 2 Inch Trash Pump	\$ 11.00 per hr.
• Camera Truck	\$ 131.00 per hr.
• Lateral Camera	\$ 79.00 per hr.
• Combination Truck with one (1) Operator	\$ 220.00 per hr. ⁸

These rates will be billed at a minimum of one (1) hour.

Materials:

All materials will be billed at current cost plus 5% according to quantities used, including but not limited to the following.

- Stone, Sand, Topsoil, Cold Patch, Macadam, Piping, Fittings, Drill bits, Saw Blades, etc.

Labor Rates:

• Administration	\$ 40.00 per hr. ⁸
• Management	\$ 55.00 per hr. ⁸
• Equipment Operator	\$ 40.00 per hr. ⁸
• Construction Personnel	\$ 40.00 per hr. ⁸
• Plant Operator	\$ 40.00 per hr. ⁸
• Laborer	\$ 35.00 per hr. ⁸

⁸ These rates do NOT include overtime; overtime rate will be invoiced at 1.5 times on the Labor Rates.

Escrows:

- Escrow Establishment – prior to any plan or solicitor review, an escrow shall be established. The minimum amount of \$5,000.00 shall be paid to the Authority. The Authority reserves the right to determine if a greater amount is required above the minimum amount stated. Invoices associated with the project will be paid from the escrow account. If funds are exhausted from the escrow, replenishment will be required in an amount specified by the Authority. Any funds remaining after invoicing for the project is complete will be returned to the depositor establishing the escrow account.